

TRAINING FACILITY CONTRACT

CURRENT TVGSA APPROVED VOLUNTEERS

(MANAGERS, COACHES AND PARENTS/RELATIVES)

I,	, acknow	vledge	that	I	have	read	this	TRAINING	FACILITY
CO	NTRACT and will abide by its conditions. I acknowledge t	hat failu	re to	abi	de by	its con	ditior	ns may result i	n the loss of
trai	ining facility privileges and my TVGSA volunteer status.								

<u>TVGSA Training Facility Use</u>: Only TVGSA registered players may use the Training Facility. Non-TVGSA players and/or siblings cannot use the Training Facility or be in the rooms where batting and pitching is taking place. Additionally, only current TVGSA approved volunteers are allowed in the batting and pitching areas. These areas will be clearly marked. Only adult TVGSA approved volunteers are allowed to operate the pitching machines.

TVGSA TEAM TRAINING FACILITY TIME SLOT: There will be one time slot per week per TVGSA team. Managers and coaches are personally responsible for maintaining the integrity of their personal access code and their individual code will not be shared. During a team's scheduled Training Facility time slot, Managers and Coaches will:

- Ensure that the team's players conduct themselves in a manner consistent with TVGSA's policies.
- Monitor team athletes to ensure adherence to all safety rules and regulations, including all athletes wearing helmets when in batting cage areas. Only adult TVGSA approved volunteers are allowed to operate the pitching machines.
- Ensure that there is no damage to the Training Facility.
- Communicate the Training Facility Responsibilities listed below with all players and parents. If a team does not abide by the Training Facility Contract and Responsibilities, the team may lose their Training Facility privileges for the season.

INDIVIDUAL TRAINING FACILITY 30 MINUTE TIME SLOTS:

A current TVGSA approved volunteer (Parent/Relative of a TVGSA player) may:

- Reserve one (1) available 30-minute time slot for one (1) batting cage or pitching lane at a time.
- Bring only the TVGSA registered player (or players if they have registered TVGSA siblings) with whom they are related to into the batting cage or pitching lane. Failure to abide by the Training Facility rules, may result in loss of Training Facility privileges and the volunteer status for the season.

A current TVGSA approved volunteer (Parent/Relative of a TVGSA player) may <u>not</u>:

- Reserved more than one (1) available 30-minute time slot at a time. (Ex. Batting Cage 1 and 2 cannot be reserved at the same time.)
- Bring other TVGSA players, siblings or adults into the batting cage or pitching lane areas.
- Hold additional practices or instructional time for other TVGSA and Non-TVGSA players, siblings or adults. The purpose of the individual time slots are to allow a player and her parent/relative one-on-one time to work together.
- Use the Training Facility for paid lessons. This includes paid lessons given by the approved volunteer and/or paid lessons for a player.

<u>TRAINING FACILITY RESPONSIBILITIES</u>: The new Training Facility is a large facility that requires certain responsibilities. It is the Manager, Coach and/or Parent/Relative's responsibility for the following items:

- No players or siblings can be left unsupervised outside or inside the Training Facility.
- Only adult TVGSA approved volunteers are allowed to operate the pitching machines.
- All food, drinks, and other trash must be removed or thrown away before leaving the Training Facility.
- Unless an emergency, do not leave via the emergency exit. Do not prop open the emergency exit door.
- No running or rough play in halls, batting cages, and pitching lanes. No playing or siting on entrance or emergency exit stairs. Do not block stairs and exits with bags, chairs, personal belongings, etc.
- Upon entrance of the Training Facility, note any damage immediately. Whomever the batting cage or pitching lanes are reserved for is responsible for damage occurring during their reservation time.
- Power and Security The Training Facility Door needs to be pulled shut and the pitching machines and lights need to be turned
 off by the Manager having the last time slot each day during the week. For individual reservations, the current TVGSA approved
 volunteer is responsible for shutting the door and turning off the pitching machines and lights after each and every reserved
 time slot.

Printed Name:	Signature and Date:
TVGSA Player Name (daughter/relative):	TVGSA Team Color and Division